Ross Video Limited
AES-9521 AES-9523 AES-9525
AES Signal Converter
  User Manual
Ross Part Number: 9525DR-004
Issue: 02D
AES-9525 • AES Signal Converter User Manual
• Ross Part Number: 9525DR-004

In This Chapter............................................................................. 5-1
Warranty and Repair Policy .............................................. 5-1
Ordering Information 6-1
In This Chapter............................................................................. 6-1
AES-9525 and Related Products ....................................... 6-1
ii  •  Contents AES-9525 User Manual (Iss. 02D)
AES-9525 User Manual (Iss. 02D) Introduction  •  1-1
Introduction
In This Chapter
This chapter contains the following sections:
• Overview
• Functional Block Diagrams
• Features
Overview
The RossGear AES-9521, AES-9523, and AES-9525 AES Signal Converters
are broadcast quality modular products allowing multi channel conversion
between balanced 110Ω twisted-pair AES-3 signals and unbalanced 75Ω
coaxial AES-3id signals.
• The AES-9521 provides four channels of balanced 110Ω to
unbalanced 75Ωconversion.
• The AES-9523 provides four channels of unbalanced 75Ω to balanced
110Ω conversion.
• The AES-9525 provides two channels of conversion each way
between balanced 110Ω and unbalanced 75Ω signals.
These signal converters are active, not simple impedance transformers. The
converters provide true adherence to digital audio transmission standards.
All inputs offer fully-automatic cable equalization. For unbalanced 75Ω coaxial
inputs, equalization for cable lengths beyond 548m (1800ft.) is provided. For
balanced 110Ω shielded twisted-pair inputs, equalization for up to 182m (600ft)
is provided.
All signal waveforms are re-shaped to reduce cable transmission artifacts.
Output drivers provide output voltages fully conforming to the AES-3 and
AES-3id standards.
1-2  •  Introduction AES-9525 User Manual (Iss. 02D)
Balanced 110Ω signal connections are made using a removable 12-pin screw-
type audio terminal block connector. Unbalanced 75Ω connections are made
using BNC connectors.
Each converter includes a universal power adaptor and line cord suitable for the
country of use. Various mounting options are included that enable a wide range
of installation choices. The converters provide an ideal AES/EBU conversion
solution in a compact, stand-alone package. Designed and manufactured to meet
the highest quality broadcast industry standards, the RossGear AES-9521/23/25
converters are ideal, cost effective solutions for AES/EBU audio format
conversion.
Functional Block Diagrams
Figure 1. Simplified Block Diagram of AES-9521 Functions